

No. 20-1047

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALABAMA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE N.A.A.C.P., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@Ala-
bamaAG.gov

*Counsel of Record

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.*
Solicitor General

James W. Davis
Winfield J. Sinclair
Misty S. Fairbanks Messick
Brenton M. Smith
Assistant Attorneys General

April 16, 2021

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY BRIEF.....1
 I. Respondents Do Not Dispute that the
 Panel’s Decision Is Legally Consequential
 or that Mootness Prevented a Full Round
 of Appellate Review.2
 A. Respondents do not dispute that the
 panel’s decision is legally
 consequential.....2
 B. Respondents do not—and cannot—
 dispute that the underlying appeal
 was moot.....3
 II. The Court Should Follow Its Ordinary
 Practice of Vacatur.....4
CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Rsrv., 22 F.3d 254 (10th Cir. 1994)</i>	4, 5
<i>Alvarez v. Smith, 558 U.S. 87 (2009)</i>	passim
<i>Camreta v. Greene, 563 U.S. 692 (2011)</i>	3, 4
<i>Cmty. Stabilization Project v. Martinez, 31 F.App'x 340 (8th Cir. 2002)</i>	9, 10
<i>Dillon v. Alleghany Corp., 499 U.S. 933 (1991)</i>	11
<i>Eisai Co. Ltd. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. ex rel. Gate Pharms Div., 564 U.S. 1001 (2011)</i>	11
<i>Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)</i>	8
<i>Great W. Sugar Co. v. Nelson, 442 U.S. 92 (1979)</i>	11
<i>Harper ex rel. Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist., 549 U.S. 1262 (2007)</i>	6
<i>In re W. Pac. Airlines, Inc., 181 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1999)</i>	10
<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque, 100 F.3d 863 (10th Cir. 1996)</i>	8
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)</i>	9

<i>Nat'l Black Police Ass'n v. District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>People First of Ala. v. Merrill</i> , 479 F.Supp.3d 1200 (N.D. Ala. 2020)	3
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	passim
<i>Walling v. James V. Reuter, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 671 (1944)	11

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §364(e)	10
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Oral Argument at 21:29, <i>Ala. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Alabama</i> , No. 17-14443 (11th Cir. Dec. 14, 2018), https://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/oral-argument-recordings?title=17-14443	3
Respondents' Suggestion of Mootness, <i>Harper ex rel. Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 549 U.S. 1262 (2007) (No. 06-595), 2007 WL 496330	6
U.S. Courts of Appeals—Median Time Intervals in Months for Civil and Criminal Appeals Terminated on the Merits, by Circuit, During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2016, https://bit.ly/2x4Pyl1	10
